interest in BHI.

· The loss of control in BHI is recognized in accordance
with the criteria established in IFRS 10.
· The shareholders of Grupo Aval and BdeB will
become direct shareholders of BHI.

9

This translation from the original Spanish version is provided for convenience purposes only. No representation is made as to the accuracy of this document and the company
does not assume any liability based upon it.

Estimated quantitative effects of the transaction:

As a result of the transaction, Grupo Aval estimates
 to reduce the value of its investments in subsidiaries and its equity by Ps. 6,237,618 million corresponding to the direct
investment
in BHI, received as a result of the Spin-off of BHI at the BdeB level. These values will be transferred in favor of its shareholders.

The main effects are presented below:

Grupo Aval
Separate Financial Statements
For the period ended as of june 30th 2021

 Reported

 Transaction effect

 Proforma

Stated in millions of Colombian pesos

Assets
Current assets   1,026,981  -  1,026,981
Total current assets   1,026,981   1,026,981

Non-current assets

Investments in subsidiaries and associates   23,544,600  (6,237,618)  17,306,982
Accounts receivable with related parties   -  -  -
Property and equipment   6,324  -  6,324
Deferred tax assets   107  -  107

Total non-current assets   23,551,031  (6,237,618)  17,313,413
Total assets   24,578,012  (6,237,618)  18,340,394

Total current liabilities   1,138,752  -  1,138,752

Total long-term liabilities   1,550,861  -  1,550,861
Total liabilities   2,689,613  -  2,689,613

Total shareholders' equity   21,888,399  (6,237,618)  15,650,781

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   24,578,012  (6,237,618)  18,340,394

In the semiannual income statement (pro forma),
the equity method, net would be affected as a result of:

· Ps 402.458 million are presented as discontinued
operations in the results of operations for the period.
· Additionally, there is an Equity Method Gain,
Ps 1,022,112 million, resulting from the Gain on loss of control of subsidiaries in BdeB associated with the items that are

reclassified
from the amounts accumulated in Other Comprehensive Income, in accordance with the requirements of the standards that gave rise to them.

10

This translation from the original Spanish version is provided for convenience purposes only. No representation is made as to the accuracy of this document and the company
does not assume any liability based upon it.

Grupo Aval
Separate Financial Statements
For the accumulated period ended as of june 30th 2021

 Reported

 Transaction
effect

 Proforma

Stated in millions of Colombian pesos

Operating revenue
Equity method income, net (1)   1,707,593  619,654  2,327,247
Other revenue from ordinary activities   143,769   143,769
Total operating revenue   1,851,362  619,654  2,471,016

Expenses, net
Administrative expenses   (39,954)  -  (39,954)
Other expenses   (119)  -  (119)
Losses from exchange differences   (16)  -  (16)
Operating income   1,811,273  619,654  2,430,927

Financial expenses   (43,367)  -  (43,367)

Earnings before taxes   1,767,906  619,654  2,387,560

Income tax expense   (27,149)   (27,149)

Net income from continued operations   1,740,757  619,654  2,360,411

Net income from discontinued operations   402,458  402,458

Net income   1,740,757  1,022,112  2,762,869

(1) The transaction effect column reflects
Ps (402,458) from the discontinued operation and the deconsolidation gain of Ps. 1,022,112.

Based on the information presented below, Grupo
Aval considers that it will maintain sufficient financial capacity to meet its financial obligations, including the payment of coupons
and principal of the bond issues made in 2009, 2016, 2017 and 2019.

For illustrative purposes, the annualized profitability
as of June 30, 2021 was calculated before net gains from deconsolidation. Estimated post spin-off profitability ratios remain at
attractive
levels: ROA of 14.6% and ROE of 17.1%.

   Saldos reportados   Efecto transacción   Saldos proforma

Total shareholders' equity   21,888,399  -  6,237,618  15,650,781
Total assets   24,578,012  -  6,237,618  18,340,394
Net income from discontinued operations   1,740,757  -   402,458  1,338,299

Key ratios annualized
ROA   14.2%   14.6%
ROE   15.9%   17.1%

11

This translation from the original Spanish version is provided for convenience purposes only. No representation is made as to the accuracy of this document and the company
does not assume any liability based upon it.

Key debt metrics are presented below:

Leverage ratios
Grupo Aval Acciones y Valores S.A.

Annualized ratios 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020   1H21   1H21
Proforma

Double leverage 1 1.10x 1.11x 1.10x 1.09x 1.08x   1.08x   1.11x
Total liabilities / Total assets 0.11x 0.11x 0.10x 0.09x 0.09x   0.11x   0.15x

[…]

Short term benefits for employees   500  431  932  837
Total Ps. 3,847  3,405 Ps. 7,275  6,616

The compensation received by the key
personnel of the management includes salaries, vacations, severance, and payroll tax contributions to the Colombian
Government designated
agencies.

Key personnel have not received long
term benefits.

(18) Subsequent Events

There were no
events occurred after the period ended on June 30, 2021and up until the date when the financial statements were approved that need to
be disclosed

This translation from the original spanish
version is provided for convenience purpose only. No representation is made as to the accuracy of this document and the
company does
not assume any liability based upon it.

GRUPO AVAL ACCIONES Y VALORES S.A.
PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(Stated in millions of Colombian pesos)

   Reported balances   Transaction effect (1)   Proforma balances
Assets

Current assets Ps. 1,026,981 Ps. - Ps. 1,026,981
Total current assets Ps. 1,026,981 Ps. - Ps. 1,026,981

Non-current Assets

Investments in subsidiaries and associates   23,544,600   (6,237,618)   17,306,982
Property and equipment   6,324   -   6,324
Deferred tax assets   107   -   107
Total non-current Assets   23,551,031   (6,237,618)   17,313,413

Total assets Ps. 24,578,012 Ps. (6,237,618) Ps. 18,340,394

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   1,004,733   -   1,004,733
Other non-financial liabilities   134,019   -   134,019

Total current liabilities   1,138,752 Ps. - Ps. 1,138,752

Long-term liabilities

Borrowings at amortized cost, non current   426,341   -   426,341
Outstanding bonds, non current   1,124,520   -   1,124,520

Total long-term liabilities   1,550,861   -   1,550,861
Total liabilities   2,689,613 Ps. - Ps. 2,689,613

Shareholders' equity

Subscribed and paid capital   22,281   -   22,281
Additional Paid-in capital   8,612,936   -   8,612,936
Retained earnings   10,519,153   (6,607,990)   3,911,163
Net income   1,740,757   1,022,112   2,762,869
Other equity accounts   993,272   (651,740)   341,532

Total shareholders' equity Ps. 21,888,399 Ps. (6,237,618) Ps. 15,650,781

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity Ps. 24,578,012 Ps. (6,237,618) Ps. 18,340,394

(1) See notes 1 and 3

The attached notes are an integral part of the
proforma financial information.

This translation from the original spanish
version is provided for convenience purpose only. No representation is made as to the accuracy of this document and the
company does
not assume any liability based upon it.

GRUPO AVAL ACCIONES Y VALORES S.A.
PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(Stated in millions of Colombian pesos)

   Reported balances   Transaction effect (1)   Proforma balances
Operating revenue
Equity method income, net(2) Ps.   1,707,593   619,654   2,327,247
Other revenue from ordinary activities   143,769   -   143,769
Total operating revenue   1,851,362   619,654   2,471,016

Expenses, net
Administrative expenses   (39,954)   -   (39,954)
Other expenses   (119)   -   (119)
Losses from exchange differences   (16)   -   (16)
Operating income   1,811,273   619,654   2,430,927

Financial expenses   (43,367)   -   (43,367)

Earnings before taxes  Ps.   1,767,906   619,654   2,387,560

Income tax expense   (27,149)   -   (27,149)

Net Income Ps.   1,740,757   619,654   2,360,411
 Net income from discontinued operations   -   402,458   402,458
Net Earnings per Share Ps.   1,740,757   1,022,112   2,762,869

(1) See note 1 and 3

(2) The Transaction effect column includes Ps.
(402,458) resulting from the discontinued operation and the deconsolidation gain of Ps. 1,022,112.

The attached notes are an integral part of the
proforma financial information.

This translation from the original spanish
version is provided for convenience purpose only. No representation is made as to the accuracy of this document and the
company does
not assume any liability based upon it.

GRUPO AVAL ACCIONES Y VALORES S.A.
PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

of the bondholders, developed this opinion based on the information provided by the Issuer, together
with the confirmation of the rating
issued by BRC Ratings - S&P Global S.A. SOCIEDAD CALIFICADORA DE VALORES dated
November 8, 2021, on which it is based to issue the
following opinion in relation to the proposed spin-off.

5. Financial Effects of the Issuer in respect of the Spin-Off.

5.1 Estimated effects of the transaction:

As a result
of the transaction, Grupo Aval estimates to reduce the value of its investments in subsidiaries and also its equity by Ps.
6,237,618 million
corresponding to the direct investment in BHI, received as a result of the Spin-off of BHI at the BdeB level.
These values will be transferred
in favor of its shareholders.

The main effects are presented below:

Grupo Aval

Separate Financial Statements

For the period ended as of june 30th 2021

 Reported

 Transaction effect

 Proforma

Stated in millions of Colombian pesos

Assets
Current assets   1,026,981   -   1,026,981
Total current assets   1,026,981   1,026,981

Non-current assets

Investments in subsidiaries and associates   23,544,600   (6,237,618)   17,306,982
Accounts receivable with related parties   -   -   -
Property and equipment   6,324   -   6,324
Deferred tax assets   107   -   107

Total non-current assets   23,551,031   (6,237,618)   17,313,413
Total assets   24,578,012   (6,237,618)   18,340,394

Total current liabilities   1,138,752   -   1,138,752

Total long-term liabilities   1,550,861   -   1,550,861
Total liabilities   2,689,613   -   2,689,613

Total shareholders' equity   21,888,399   (6,237,618)   15,650,781

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   24,578,012   (6,237,618)   18,340,394

Page
5 of 8

Bogotá
Av El Dorado No 69 A 51 Torre B Piso 3 PBX (57) 601 - 4124707 Fax (57) 601 - 4124757

Medellín
Carrera 43 C No 7D - 09 PBX (57) 604 - 4449249
email: fiduciaria@fiducentral.com
service to cliente@fiducentral.com

www.fiducentral.com

This translation from the original Spanish version is provided for
convenience purposes only. No representation is made as to the accuracy of this
document and the company does not assume any liability
based upon it.

In the
semiannual income statement (pro forma), the net equity method income, would be affected as a result of:

• It would be reclassified Ps 402,458 million, corresponding to revenues and expenses
 that are discontinued and recorded as
discontinued operations in the results of the period.

• Additionally, there is an Equity Method Gain, Ps 1,022,112 million, as a result
of the Gain on loss of control of subsidiaries in

BdeB associated with the items that are reclassified from amounts accumulated to Other
 Comprehensive Income, in
accordance with the requirements of the standards that gave rise to them.

Grupo Aval

Separate Financial Statements

For the accumulated period ended as of june 30th 2021
 Reported

 Transaction effect

 Proforma

Stated in millions of Colombian pesos

Operating revenue
Equity method income, net (1)   1,707,593   619,654   2,327,247
Other revenue from ordinary activities   143,769   143,769
Total operating revenue   1,851,362   619,654   2,471,016
   -
Expenses, net
Administrative expenses   (39,954)   -   (39,954)
Other expenses   (119)   -   (119)
Losses from exchange differences   (16)   -   (16)
Operating income   1,811,273   619,654   2,430,927
   -
Financial expenses   (43,367)   -   (43,367)
   -
Earnings before taxes   1,767,906   619,654   2,387,560

Income tax expense   (27,149)   (27,149)

Net income from continued operations   1,740,757   619,654   2,360,411
   -
Net income from discontinued operations   402,458   402,458

Net income   1,740,757   1,022,112   2,762,869

 (1)
The transaction effect column reflects Ps (402,458) from the discontinued operation and the deconsolidation gain of 1,022,112.

SOURCE: Grupo Aval Acciones
y Valores S.A as of June 30, 2021.

Based on
the information presented as follows, Grupo Aval considers that it will maintain sufficient financial capacity to meet its
financial obligations,
including the payment of coupons and principal of the bond issues made in 2009, 2016, 2017 and 2019.
For
illustrative purposes, the annualized profitability was calculated as of June 30, 2021 before net deconsolidation earnings. The
profitability ratios estimated post spin-off, remain at attractive levels: ROA of 14.6 and ROE of 17.1%.

Page
6 of 8

Bogotá
Av El Dorado No 69 A 51 Torre B Piso 3 PBX (57) 601 - 4124707 Fax (57) 601 - 4124757

Medellín
Carrera 43 C No 7D - 09 PBX (57) 604 - 4449249
email: fiduciaria@fiducentral.com
service to cliente@fiducentral.com

www.fiducentral.com

This translation from the original Spanish version is provided for
convenience purposes only. No representation is made as to the accuracy of this
document and the company does not assume any liability
based upon it.

 Saldos

reportados
 Efecto

transacción
 Saldos

proforma
Total shareholders' equity   21,888,399  -  6,237,618   15,650,781
Total assets   24,578,012  -  6,237,618   18,340,394
Net income from discontinued operations   1,740,757  -   402,458   1,338,299

Key ratios annualized
ROA   14.2%   14.6%
ROE   15.9%   17.1%

SOURCE: Grupo Aval Acciones
y Valores S.A as of June 30, 2021.

Key debt
metrics are presented below:

Leverage ratios
Grupo Aval Acciones y Valores S.A.

Annualized ratios 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020   1H21   1H21
Proforma

Double leverage 1 1.10x 1.11x 1.10x 1.09x 1.08x   1.08x   1.11x
Total liabilities / Total assets 0.11x 0.11x 0.10x 0.09x 0.09x   0.11x   0.15x
Net debt2 / Total shareholders' equity 0.09x 0.10x 0.09x 0.08x 0.07x   0.03x   0.05x
Net debt2 / Net income 0.60x 0.81x 0.56x 0.53x 0.64x   0.43x   0.56x